Official Programme 6d.

OTTER VALE MOTOR CLUB PRESENT

WISCOMBE APRIL
SGRAMBLE

Open to S.W. Centre A.C.U. held under the G.C.R.s of the A.C.U.
(Permit No. OF 989) Temporary Track Certificate No. 258
at
WISCOMBE PARK, NEAR SOUTHLEIGH

(between Seaton and Sidmouth)

on
SUNDAY, APRIL 3rd, 1966
Starting time 2.30 p.m.
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OFFICIALS

A.C.U. Steward : P. Butler
Club Steward : W. Surridge and D. Underdown
Pit Stewards : R. Barratt and R. Budgen
Machine Exanuner : F. Brett
Starter : D. Underdown
Finish : J. Baulch
Announcer : J. T. Courtney
Judge : R. Vinnicombe
Lap Scorers : Mrs. Picketts, G. Picketts
Clerks of the Course : R. Pyne and D. Mitchell
Secretary of the Meeting : J. T. Courtney
Treasurer : W. R. Haydon
Chief Course Marshal : M. Sexton

Gate Stewards and Track Marshals, Programmes: Members of the .
Organising Club assisted by members of other Clubs in the S.W. Centre.

The organisers- wish to thank all who have helped to run this meeting,

especially The St. John Ambulance personnel and the Colyton Division

of the Devon Constabulary. Special thanks to Major Chichester for giving
permission for the Scramble to be held on his land.



No. Name

1 J. Burt
2 D. Williams

4 B. Singleton

5 B. Chidley
6 W. Lomas
7 M. James
8 W. Stokes
9 G. Purser
10 A. Minter
11 M. Wyatt

12 D. Richards

13 J. Trippick
14 J. Bowden
15 P. Rowe

16 M. Osborne
17 D. Lane

18 T. Rowsell
19 M. Smale
20 P. Baulch
21  W. Harrison

22 ]. Hambridge
23 M. McNamara

LIST OF ENTRIES

Machine

250 Bultaco

1250 Greeves
440 BSA

500 BSA

250 Greeves

- 250 Greeves
498 Pacemaker
350 BSA

250° Greeves

. 498 Metisse
250 Greeves
250 Greeves, 500 AJS
250 Greeves

250 Greeves

250 Cotton
500—DLS

500 Metisse

498 Woods Buck
440 BSA

250 Greeves

500 Metisse

250 Bultaco

24 J. Vinnicombe 250 Gr'ves, 500 Tribsa

25 V. Vaughan
26 P. Turner
27 P. Bishop
28 L..Hooper
29 R. Baker
30 D. Churchill
31 D. Wilde
32 F, McAuley
33 1. McAuley
34 D. Seward
35 J. Willianis
36 S. Hooper
3B Cobein
38 B. Miller
39  R. Fraser
140 K. Mower
41  A. Manfield
42 R. Holland
43 C. Morgan
44 A. Mullett
47 J. Foot

49 J. Edwards
50 T. Cox

51 R. Holley
52 B. Turner
54  G. Foot

55 D. Coombes
56 R. Squires
57 M. Squires
59 T. Edwards
60" M. Green
64 J. Parsons
65 B. Sharman
67 ; Ray:i'Thorn
68 J. Coghill
70 F. Furlong
71 C. Payne

500 Cheney BSA
250 Cotton

250 Cotton

250 Greeves

250 Bultaco

250 Greeves

500 BSA

500 Tribsa

500 Tribsa

500 BSA
500-650 JWS
250 Greeves

250 Greeves

250 Greeves, 500 AJS
2501 CZ

250 Greeves

20 Cotton

250 ‘Greeves

500 CMS

498 Metisse

250 Greeves

500 Sprite

500 Tri-Metisse
250 Greeves

00 Metisse

440 BSA

500 Tribsa

! 500 Triumph
500 Tribsa

’25(] Gr'ves, 500 Cotton

500 Tri-BSA
250 DOT

500 BSA
250 Greeves
350 Tri-Greeves
- 250 Greeves

250 Cotton

Status
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Club
Otter Vale

Somerton
Chard
Otter Vale
Dartmouth

© Otter Vale

Crediton
W./England
Otter Vale
Taunton
Broadhembury
Broadhembury
Yeo Vale
Devonport
Otter Vale
Somerton
Somerton
Torridge
Somerton
Torridge
Somerton
Dartmouth
Otter Vale
Taunton
Otter Vale
Somerton
Chard
Otter Vale
Somerton
Yeo Vale
W./England
W./England
Otter Vale
Dartmouth
Chard
Somerton
Somerton
Dartmouth
Somerton
Yeo Vale
Somerton
Otter Vale
Yeo Vale
Somerton
Crediton
Somerton
Otter Vale
Otter Vale
Somerton
Otter Vale
Crediton
Crediton
Otter Vale
Otter Vale
Otter Vale
Somerton
Crediton

. Yeo Vale .

‘Somerton

Somerton

Town

Sherborne
Taunton
Chard
Axminster
Ivybridge
Exeter
Exeter
Newton Abbot
Falmouth
Taunton
Milverton
Taunton
Crewkerne
Liskeard
Truro
Gillingham
Bridgwater
Liskeard
Chard
Callington
Yeovil
Saltash
Ottery
Taunton
Gloucester
Sherborne
Evershot
Honiton
Sherborne
Sherborne
Torquay
Denbury
Colyton
Kingsbridge
Evershot
Yeovil
Somerton
Truro
Burnham
Yeovil
Closworth
Bournemouth
Stalbridge
Blandford
Christow

. Keinton Mandeville

Waterlooville
Honiton
Bridport

Axminster
Exeter
Exeter

Ashill
Ringwood
Taunton
Bridgwater
" Beare
Tottenham
Sherborne
Taunton

72
73
74
75
76
7
8
79
81
84
86
87
89
91
92
97
99
100
105
106
112
113
114
118
119
123
126
128
129
130
131
135
141
142
143
150
155
168
170
172
210
269

Name

R. Brown
R. Cox

I. Hancock
I. Houle

R. Kelleway
G. Tidball
I, Robinson
C. Elgar

D. Fennell
S. Holland
G. Newbery
K. Wills
W. Life

D. Barnes
D. White

I'. Heard

R. Hayes
B. Anning
D. Grabham
R. Allmond
A. Smith
A. Betts

F. Taft

T. Haines
P. Chislett
R. Hancock
P. Hunt

D. Bowden
V. Burch

J. Spence
M. Hoare
R. Northey
H. Power
R. Stephens
G. Winsor
R. Morgan
A. Wiseman
D. Mitchell
B. Sharp
R. Winsor
V. Chappel
J. Pym

National Flag
Yellow with Diagonal Cross

Black and White Check

LIS

* OF ENTRIES—Continued

2

Machine  Status Club

500 Tribsa
250 Sprite
500 Metisse
500 Metisse
250 Sprite
250 Cotton
250 James
500 Metisse
250 Bultaco
500 Triumph
500 BSA
500 Tribsa'
250 Greeves
250 Bultaco
250 Greeves
250 Greeves
250 Greeves
250 Cotton
250 Cotton
250 Triumph
500 BSA
500 BSA
250 Bultaco
250 Cotton
498 PCS

199 Fire Engine
250 Greeves
250 Greeves
250 Greeves

250 BSA, 500 Tribsa

250 MHS
250 Metisse
250 Sprite
500 Metisse
250 Metisse
500 Tribsa
500 Tribsa
250 Greeves

250 Gr'ves, 500 Tri.

250 Bultaco
250 Bultaco
250 Cotton

Otter Vale
Broadhembury
Torridge
Exford
Broadhembury

Broadhembury

Otter Vale
Somerton
Otter Vale
Somerton

Yeo Vale
Crediton
Dartmouth
Otter Vale
Otter Vale
Torridge
Broadhembury
Otter Vale
Broadhembury
Somerton

Yeo Vale

Yeo Vale
Somerton
W./England
Otter Vale
“Otter Vale
Somerton
Broadhembury
Somerton
W./England
Dartmouth
Otter Vale
Otter Vale
Seznerton
Crediton
Taunton

Yeo Vale
Otter Vale
Somerton
Ciediton
Broadhembury
Otter Vale

FLAG SIGNALS

YEllOW s scon el savomernis semmm o658 6t ERH i

Town

Topsham
Wellington
Barnstaple
Morthoe
Hemyock
Wellington
Aldershot
Wimborne
Bournemouth
Closworth
Crewkerne
Exeter
Totnes
Washford
Axminster
Northam
Churchingford
. Yarcombe
Taunton
Templecombe
Merriott
Shaftesbury
Sherborne
Plymouth
Poole
Sturminster
Shaftesbury
Wellington
Yeovil
Plymouth
Totnes
Falmouth
Axminster
Crewkerne
Chulmleigh
Taunton
Ringwood
Wincanton
Parkstone
Chulmleigh
Taunton

Chard

Entering last lap

............................................. Finish



EV&NT 1.—unior Riders Only EVENT 2.—Experts and Invitation
A . | . . . Winner to receive the Gerald Mitchell Cup
ggregate Cup for the winner over three meetings (paid-up T
member of the Otter Vale Club) ented by CIff  Anni ‘ G s
4 “ (ls U0 Presenic e LXIRE ‘ 1 J. Burt 25 V. Vaughan 57 M. Squires
First 15 to gc in final. ‘ 2 D. Williams 99 R. Baker 60 M. Green
e | ! 4 B. Singleton 34 D. Seward 67 R. Thorn
I'eign House Inn (lnb for best Junior over the three meetings. 8 W. Stokes 35 J. Williams 75 1. Hoale
i ) 11 M. Wyatt 39 R. Fraser 79 C. Elgar
. [ y 17 D. Lane 42 R. Holland 81 D. Fennell
Heat ] . ) P 3 Lap.s 18 T. Rowsell 47 ]. Foot 91 D. Barnes
5 B. Chidley (21 W. Harrison 37 B. Colvin 19 M. Smale 50 T. Cox 97 F. Heard
6  W. Lomas 22 J. Hambridge 38 B. Miller 20 P. Baulch 52 B. Turner 143 G. Winsor
7 M. James 23 M. McNamara 40 K. Mower 22 J. Hambridge 54 G. Foot 155 A. Wiseman
8 W. Stokes 24 J. Vinnicombe 41 A. Manfield 24 J. Vinnicombe 56  R. Squires 170 B. Sharp
9 G. Purser 26 P. Turner 43 C. Morgan i ‘
10 A. Minter 27 P. Bish 44 A. Mullett ) T - L : <
11 M. Wya(it 28 E. Hl:;o;gr 49 J. Edwards ‘ lst.l(i.. 21)(].[.7.(./ 3rd. 25 4th2.°. 5th..5ﬁ ()t]l.‘zf.. 7th..’.7..
12 D. Richards 30 D. Churchill 51 R. Holley < . L > " 3
13 J. Trippick 31 D. Wilde 55 - B Tumer u( 8[]1.]..& 9th..7... 10th.7... 11111(!.[2':4’6/ e
14 J. Bowden 32 F. McAuley 55 D. Coombes [
15 P. Rowe 53 1. McAuley 57 M. Squires EVENT 3.—Machines up tc 300 c.c.
16 M. Osborne 34 D. Seward 59 T. Edwards , Foe 15 %o o o e ol
19 M. Smale 35 J. Williams | BY A2 R0 59 1 TN .
20 P. Baulch 36 S. Hooper f Heat 1 3 Laps
‘ 1 J. Burt 21 W. Harrison 38 B. Miller
5 - A . 2 D. Williams 23 M. McNamar: 39 R. Frase
. - L Ay ‘ 7 M. James 6 P.° S . Manfie
8th. 24 9th44. 10th...L. 11thz).. 12th. /&, 13th.59 14th <. , T A 2 & o
" p: . i 12 D. Richards 28 E. Hooper 47 J. Foot
t@th..‘fé Time...... l 13 J. Trippick 99 R. Baker 51 R. Holley
o U 14 J. Bowden 30 D. Churchill 59 T. Edwards
e . { 15 P. Rowe 36 S. Hooper 64 J. Parsons
Heat 2 3 Laps & 16 M. Osborne 37 B. Colvin 67 R. Thorn
64 J. Parsons 8 G. Newbery 128 D. Bowden ! - St
65 B. Sharman 87 K. Wills 129 V. Burch | [ - 2nd...... 3rd...... 4th...... 5th...... 6th...... 7th......
68 J. Coghill 89 W. Life 130 J. Spence 9 0 :
70 ¥. Furlong 3% D. White 131 M. gj_{oalm , Bth.... v gth.,... ,-. 10th...... I1th... .. 12th. ;.. - ; {521 s 14th......
71 C. Payne 49, R. Hayes 135 R. Northey ‘ ; g
72  R. Brown 100 B. Anning 141 H. Power 15th...... Time......
73 R. Cox 105 D. Grabham 142 R. Stephens ! Heat 2 3 Laps
74 E. Hancock 106 R. Almond 143 G. Winsor { 70 F. FUI"I()IIL’,’ 97 F. Heard 118 T. Haines
75 1. Hoale 112 A. Smith 150 R. Morgan | 71 C. Payne 99 R. Hayes 130 J. Spence
76 R. Kelleway b A Betts 168 D. Mitchell 73 R. Cox 100 B. Anning 131 M. Hoare
77 G. Tidball 114 F. Taft 172 R. Winsor 76 R. Kelleway 105 D. Grabham 135 R. Northey
78 T. Robinson 119 P. Chislett 210 V. Chappel p 77 G. Tidball 106 R. Allmond 141 H. Power
79 C. Elgar 123 R. Hancock 269 J. Pym ; 78 F. Robinson 114 F. Taft 143 G. Winsor
84 S. Holland 126 . P. Hunt 81 D. Fennell 123 R. Hancock 168 D. Mitchell
. < : ' o 89 W. Life 126  P. Hunt 172 R. Winsor
Ist.fjﬂ‘ 21)(]..‘?.-.5.5’31“(]..0..2?.54[11...{."‘.(1 5th./.[.4. 6(]1“7.}.. 7th.'..’...& ) 91 D. Barnes 128 D. Bowden 210 V. Chappel
. k] P ) > ) 92 D. White 129 V. Burch 170 B. Sharp
8th/l. oth [0 10142 11075 12th<}). 13th 1. 14th 62 . 260 ] Pym
o - e L v
15thL9S Time s 3ee % st.0.79 2nd 97, Sed. 143 ath ). 5th./35 6th i1t 7h 172
8th.'Y2 9th. 148 10th T2 11th1e.. 12th. 22 13th..7. 14th 2.5
FINAL OF EVENT 1. 4 Laps 15th{%).. Time..]:3
Ist2¢ 2nd...... 3rd..... 4th...... Sth...... 6th...... 7th...... ,
1 g it 1 FINAL OF EVENT 3. i 4 Laps
8th. . ... th, ..... 10th...... ime...... - - - .
15029 2nd 4] 3ra.le. 4 fD 5. 43 6th 2 )
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99
24

EVENT 4.—Machines over 300 c.c.

B. Singleton
B. Chidley
W. Stokes

G. Purser
M. Wryatt

J. Trippick
D. Lane

T. Rowsell
M. Smale

P. Baulch

J. Hambridge
J. Vinnicombe
V. Vaughan
D. Wilde

F. McAuley
I. McAuley

65
68

D. Seward
J. Williams
B. Miller
C. Morgan
A. Mullett
J. Edwards
T. Cox

B. Turner
G. Foot

D. Coombes
R. Squires
M. Squires
T. Edwards
M. Green
B. Sharman
J. Coghill

12
74
75
79
84
86
87
113
112
119
130
142
150
155
170

8 Laps

. Brown
Hancock °
Houle

. Elgar
Holland
. Newbery
. Wills

. Betts
Smith
Chislett
Spence

. Stephens
Morgan
. Wiseman
Sharp

E>RESUE P RQNA-ER

EVENT 5.—Experts and Invitation

J. Burt

D. Williams
B. Singletorn
W. Stokes
M. Wyatt

D. Lane

T. Rowsell
M. Smale

P. Baulch

J. Hambridge
J. Vinnicombe

25
29
34
34

42
47
50
52
54
56

V. Vaughan
R. Baker
D. Seward
J. Williams
R. Fraser
R. Holland
J. Foot

T. Cox

B. Turner
G. Foot

R. Squires

110, 20050, 30074 4nl7 5w

8 Laps

M. Squires
M. Green
R. Thorn
I. Houle
C. Elgar
D. Fennell
D. Barnes
F. Heard
G. Winsor
A. Wiseman
B. Sharp

Heat 1
1 J. Burt 14
2 D. Williams 15
4 B. Singleton 16
5 B. Chidley 17
6 W. Lomas 18
7 M. James 19
8  W. Stokes 20
9 G. Purser 21
10  A. Minter 22
11 M. Wyatt 23
12 D. Richards 24
13 J. Trippick 25
I - 2nd...... 3rd......
8th...... 9th
Heat 2
38 B. Miller 55
39 R. Fraser 56
40 K. Mower 57
41 A. Manfield 59
42 R. Holland 60
43 C. Morgan 64
44  A. Mullett 65
47 J. Foot 67
49 J. Edwards 68
50 T. Cox 70
51 R. Holley 71
52 B. Turner 72
54 G. Foot 73
st 55 2nd...... 3rd....
8th:. .o 9th
Heat 3 .
91 D. Barnes 118
92 D. White 119
97 F. Heard 123
99 R. Hayes 126
100 B. Anning 128
105 D. Grabham 129
106 "R. Allmond 130
112 A. Smith 1341
113  A. Betts 135
114 F. Taft 141
Ist...... 2nd..sq 3rd....
8th...... 9th

EVENT 6.—Unlimited Open

8th......

9th

J. Bowden

P. Rowe

M. Osborne
D. Lane

T. Rowsell
M. Smale

P. Baulch

W. Harrison
J. Hambridge
M. McNamara
J. Vinnicombe
V. Vaughan

4th...... 5th
10th......

D. Coombes
R. Squires
M. Squires
T. Edwards
M. Green
J. Parsons
B. Sharman
Ray Thorn
J. Coghill
F. Furlong
i. Payne
R. Brown
R. Cox

T. Haines
P. Chislett
R. Hancock
P. Hunt

D. Bowden '
V. Burch

J. Spence
M. Hoare
R. Northey
H. Power

26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36

37

74
75
76
79

79
81
84
86
87
89

142

143
150
155
168
170
172
210
269

3 Laps

P. Turner
P. Bishop
E. Hooper
R. Baker

D. Churchill
D. Wilde

F. McAuley
1. McAuley
D. Seward
J. Williams
S. Hooper
B. Colvin

3 Laps

. Hancock
Houle

. Kelleway
G. Tidball
F. Robinson
C. Elgar

D. Fennell

. Holland
G. Newbery
K. Wills
W. Life

pehedco!

w2

. 3 Laps
R. Stephens
». Winsor
R. Morgan
A. Wiseman
D. Mitchell
B. Sharp
R. Winsor
V. Chappel
J. Pym



WHY NOT JOIN THE OTTER VALE MOTOR CLUB
Annual Subscription 10/-

‘nrolment forms, ete., available -t the table at the finishing line,

or D. Seward, Esq., 7, Whiteway Drive, Exeter (Tel. 59557).
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WARNING — MOTOR RACING IS DANGEROUS

You are present at this meeting entirely at your own risk and
you are admitted subject to the conditions that all persons having
any connection with the promotion and/or organisation and/or
conduct of the meeting, including the owners of the land and the
drivers and owners of the vehicles are absolved from all liability in
respect of personal injury (whether fatal or otherwise) to you or
damage to your property howsoever caused.

Persons crossing the course, or ignoring the Course Marshals,
do so at their own risk.

Printed by Sidmouth Printing Works, 8, Temple Street, Sidmouth



